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Attention: Read all instructions carefully before 
installing filter pump.
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Instruction
We thank you for your purchase of our filter pump. We think you will 
find it quite simple to install and performance efficiently.
This filter pump system has been manufactured to the highest quality 
standards, and will provide seasons of clean, sparkling-clean water 
activity in your new Prompt Set Pool, Round Steel Frame Pool, Oval 
Steel Frame Pool and Rectangular Steel Frame Pool. Here is Jilong 
filter pump manufactured as high quality performance that combines 
superior filtration and following features:
Designed for above ground swimming pool
High volume flow through filter
Easy installation and maintenance
Low cost on maintenance and operation

Offer quiet and high quality performance
Quality certified construction
Reliable, corrosion-proof and reinforced material
Elegant and delightful design
Smaller dimension easy to store and compact for winter
Safer for swimming and for the environment
This filter pump system manual will provide you with all of the easy 
instructions you need to follow in order to set up and operate this state-
of-the-art filter pump system efficiently.
In addition to set-up instructions and operational guidelines, we have 
also included several very important Warning and Caution statements 
that pertain to the safe use and enjoyment of this new filter pump 
system. It is very important that you take the time to read them all and 
share them with any individuals that will ultimately be enjoying the use 
of your pool.
Please make certain that you read and understand the information 
contained in this Manual prior to initial use.

Safety instructions
The following important points should be read and understood prior to use:
WARNING: To prevent possible electric shock, do not attempt to plug in power 
cord with wet hands or while standing in water.
WARNING: To prevent possible electric shock, connect power cord into a 
grounded receptacle protected by a ground-fault circuit interrupter (RCD).
WARNING: To prevent possible electric shock, never use a damaged or frayed 
power cord.
WARNING: This filter pump is not intended for use by children. Adult assembly 
and operation required.
WARNING: Do not bury the power cord. Locate cord where it will not be 
damaged by lawn mowers, hedge trimmers or other equipment.
WARNING: Do not extension power cords with this product.
WARNING: Make certain before each use of pump that all clamps are tightened 
and that all hoses are connected properly.
WARNING: Do not use this filter pump to vacuum pool.



4 5FP15-20-GBwww.JLeisure-Global.com FP15-20-GBwww.JLeisure-Global.com

WARNING: This filter pump is designed for use only with storable pools. It 
must not be used with permanently installed pools. Improper use to cause 
overheating will make the motor burnout and damage.
WARNING: To avoid overheating on the filter pump motor, make sure the 
pump is running with water and never left off the water when using this 
appliance.
WARNING: Remnant air will make the filter pump to race and damage. 
Gently turn the Air Release Valve 1-2 turns to drive out all of the remnant air 
in the filter pump and filter housing.
WARNING: This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and 
above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or 
lack of experience and knowledge it they have been given supervision or 
instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand 
the hazards involved. Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning 
and user maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision.
WARNING: The supply cord cannot be replaced if the cord is damaged the 
appliance should be scrapped.
WARNING: The pump must not be used when people are in the water.
WARNING: The pump must be supplied through a residual current device 
(RCD) having a rated residual operating current not exceeding 30mA.
WARNING: The maximum total head 0.9 in meters(for pumps having a rated 
power input exceeding 50W)
WARNING: It shall be installed at least at 2m from the pool and the plug 
shall be located at 3,5m from the pool. (Only for France market)
WARNING: The pump must be fixed on the ground or a certain pedestal with 
two Φ5 bolts or screws to prevent accidental falling(see next picture).
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Item No. Description QTY
P1 Air purge cover 1
P2 Air purge cover seal 1
P3 Filter chamber cover retainer 1
P4 Filter chamber cover 1
P5 Filter chamber rubber gasket 1
P6 Filter cartridge 1
P7 Filter chamber 1
P9 Power cable 1
P10 O ring 2
P11 Hose Clamp 4
P12 Connector Hose 2

P13 Filter Net Only for 300&530gal 2

P14 Connector Only for 300&530gal 2

Installation Instructions
Please see the diagram of Page 6 & Page 7 for reference. 
1. Before start to install filter pump, make sure to set up the pool and fill the water firstly, 
following the pool’s installation instructions step by step. Operate the filter pump only 
when the water has reached the maximum level in the pool. Low water pressure in the 
pump may result in noisy motor sound. 
2. Remove the filter pump and hoses from the packaging. 
3. Place the Filter Pump below pool water at least 0,2 m and shall not over 1,0 m. 
4. Please Note: The filter pump needs to be mounted on a solid and even ground. 
There are mounting holes located in the pump base and you can mount the pump with 
screws. 
5. Put the Filter Cartridge (P6) into the Filter chamber (P7) and make sure the Filter 
Cartridge (P6) is inside of the Filter chamber  (P7). 
6. Put Filter Housing O-Ring (P5) on Filter chamber  (P7). 
7. Put Filter Housing Cover (P3) on Filter chamber  (P7). 
8. Then finger tighten the Filter chamber cover retainer (P3) in a clockwise motion. 
9. Connect one Filter Hose (P12) to the inlet port of the Filter Pump (top) and the lower 
hose connection of the pool. Fix the hose with the hose clamps (P11).
10. Gently turn the air release valve (P1) in a counter-clockwise direction 1-2 turns. 
11. Connect the 2nd Filter Hose (P12) to the upper hose connection of the pool and the 
outlet port (bottom) of the Filter Pump (see page 7). Fix the hose with the hose clamps. 
12. The sound pressure level is less than 82 dB (A). 

IN
ST

A
LL

AT
IO

N
 IL

LU
ST

R
AT

IO
N

IL
LU

ST
R

AT
IO

N
 N

O
T 

TO
 S

C
AL

E



8 9FP15-20-GBwww.JLeisure-Global.com FP15-20-GBwww.JLeisure-Global.com

Operating Instructions 
1. Make sure the pool is already filled with water and place the Filter Pump at 
suitable position. 
2. With water flowing into the filter pump, the water pressure will allow the air 
entered inside to escape from the air release valve (P1). 
3. Then gently finger tighten the air release valve (P1) in a clockwise 
direction. 
4. Connect the power supply cord of adapter  to operate the Filter Pump until 
the clarity of the water in pool is obtained. 

General Maintenance
1.  Disconnect power to motor before working on pump or motor.
2.  Depending on the parts usage, keep some spare available, strongly 
command to have two Filter Cartridges for spare use. 
3.  No lubrication or regular mechanical maintenance are needed.
4.  Wash outside of filter with a mild detergent and water, rinsing off with 
hose.
5.  Do not use solvents to clean filter; solvents may damage plastic 
components in system.
6.  Maintain pH level at 7.0 to 7.4 in pool.
7.  The voltage of adapter is AC 230V / AC 127V.
8.  Do not place the Filter Pump in tall grass it might cause the motor’s 
overheating.
9.  After pool water is completely emptied out, remove all pool hoses from 
pool and Filter-Pump.
10.  Exhaust water from all housings of the Filter Pump.
11.  Store all filter pieces in a dry storage location and with ventilation. Before 
storage, make sure all parts are dry.
12.  You can store the Filter Pump in a dry location and take advantage of the 
original packing carton for storage for next season usage. 

Cleaning and Replacement
1.  Make sure the adapter disconnect the power supply cord from the electric 
outlet.
2.  In a counter-clockwise direction to remove the Filter chamber cover 
retainer (P3). Place it in a safe location.
3.  Clean the used Filter Cartridge (P6) or replace it if necessary.

4.  Check the inside of the Filter chamber (P7).
5.  If dirt or sediment is found on the bottom of the housing then e.g. with a 
bucket of water or a garden hose to flush the housing out of sediment or dirt.
6.  Return the Filter chamber cover retainer (P3) to its position and in a 
clockwise direction to fasten onto the Filter Housing.
7.  Reconnect the power supply cord of adapter.

Trouble Shooting Guide
PUMP DOES NOT OPERATE:
A. Check for blown fuses, circuit breakers, or
disconnected electrical wiring.
B. Check motor. If motor is too hot or overlaod shutit off. Let motor cool down.
C. Consult expert.
MOTOR RUNS, BUT DOES NOT PUMP WATER OR WATERFLOW IS TOO 
SLOW:
A. Check for obstructions in intake hose or discharge hose 
inside pool wall.
B. Tighten hose clamps, check hoses for damage, check pool  water level.
C. Clean filter cartridge more often. Reusable and easy to clean e.g. with 
garden hose. 
D. Replace filter cartridge. 
E. Consult expert.
PUMP LOSES PRIME
A. Make sure water level in pool is at least 5 cm above 
bottom of skimmer throat with system not operating.
B. Make sure there are no leaks in suction piping.
C. Check if the filter cartridge is dirty and needs cleaning. Reusable and easy 
to clean e.g. with garden hose.
D. Consult export.
FILTER DOES NOT CLEAN POOL
A. Adjust chlorine and pH level.
B. Clean or replace filter cartridge. Reusable and easy to clean e. g. with 
garden hose.
C. Check for holes in cartridge. Replace if damaged.
D. Let pump operate more longer.
E. Clean away debris from strainer screen at pool wall.
F. Consult expert.
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LIMITED WARRANTY
ATTENTION CUSTOMER - Please read this statement carefully and keeps your 
original store receipt along with this warranty certificate at all times. Your receipt is 
required as proof of purchase and to verify the length of your pool ownership.
We warrant all components contained in this filter pump against defects in materials and 
workmanship under normal use and service, for a period of 365 days from the date of 
purchase for the original owner only. If any of the components have been consumer-
replaced, damaged, or misused, the corresponding warranty on those components is 
invalidated. In this situation, you will be advised of the cost of replacement parts and 
processing instructions. Please register warranty within 30 days of purchase on www.
jilong.com in order to validate your warranty. 
If a verifiable manufacturing defect is found during the relevant time period, we agree 
to repair or replace at its option any Pumps under warranty provided proper proof of 
purchase is presented.
This limited warranty is not valid if the pool is used for commercial purposes, or if the 
damage is caused by an accident, an act of God, consumer misuse, neglect or abuse, 
vandalism, improper use of chemicals, exposure to extreme weather conditions or 
negligence during pool set up or disassembly.
We cannot be held responsible for the cost of installation (including water), labor, or 
transportation expenses incurred due to the replacement of defective parts. This limited 
warranty, furthermore, does not cover any unauthorized alterations to the pool system.
SHANGHAI JILONG SPORT AND LEISURE PRODUCTS CO., LTD
2555 XiuPu Road, Pudong Area,Shanghai,China.
www.JLeisure-Global.com
JIANGSU JILONG SPORT AND LEISURE PRODUCTS CO., LTD
NO.1 Industrial Area South Zhongchen Road Zhongyang Town,Suqian,Jiangsu,China

Correct Disposal of this product
This marking indicates that this product should not be disposed with other 
household wastes throughout the EU. To prevent possible harm to the 
environment or human health from uncontrolled waste disposal, recycle 
it responsibly to promote the sustainable reuse of material resources. To 
return your used device, please use the return and collection systems or 
contact the retailer where the product was purchased. They can take this 
product for environmental safe recycling.



1

FP15-20-BP

BOMBA DE FILTRO SUPER LIMPO
MANUAL DO USUÁRIO

Atenção: Leia cuidadosamente as instruções antes de
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Instrução
Obrigado por sua aquisição de nossa bomba de filtro. Acreditamos 
que você achará bastante simples instalar e desempenhar com 
eficiência.
Este sistema de bomba de filtro foi fabricado nos mais altos padrões 
de qualidade, e fornecerá períodos de atividade de água limpa 
e cristalina em sua nova Piscina de Conjunto Pronto, Piscina de 
Estrutura em Aço, Piscina de Estrutura em Aço Oval e Piscina de 
Estrutura em Aço Retangular. Aqui está a bomba de filtro Jilong 
fabricada com desempenho de tão alta qualidade que combina 
filtragem superior e os seguintes atributos:
Projetada para piscinas acima do nível do solo
Fluxo de alto volume através do filtro 

Fácil instalação e manutenção 
Baixo custo em manutenção e operação 
Oferece desempenho tranquilo e de alta qualidade 
Construção certificada em qualidade 
Material confiável, a prova de corrosão e reforçado 
Projeto elegante e encantador
Dimensão menor fácil de armazenar e compacta para o inverno
Segura para natação e para o meio-ambiente
O manual do sistema da bomba de filtro fornecerá todas as instruções 
fáceis que você precisa seguir para ajustar e operar este sistema de 
bomba de filtro de primeira linha com eficiência.
Além das instruções de ajuste e diretrizes operacionais, também 
incluímos diversas declarações bastante importantes de Alerta e 
Cuidado que são pertinentes ao uso e aproveitamento seguros deste 
novo sistema de bomba de filtro. É muito importante que você tire um 
tempo para os ler e compartilhar com quaisquer indivíduos que irão 
apreciar o uso de sua piscina.
Favor certifique que você leu e entendeu as informações contidas neste 
Manual antes do uso inicial.

Instruções de segurança
Os seguintes pontos importantes devem ser lidos e entendidos antes do uso:
AVISO: Para prevenir possíveis choques elétricos, não tente conectar o cabo 
de energia com as mãos molhadas ou enquanto dentro da água.
AVISO: Para evitar risco de choque elétrico, conecte o cabo de alimentação 
a uma tomada aterrada protegida por um interruptor de circuito de falha de 
aterramento (RCD). 
AVISO: Para evitar possíveis choques elétricos, nunca use um cabo de 
alimentação danificado ou desgastado.
AVISO: Esta bomba de filtro não é objetivada para uso por crianças. Montagem 
por adulto e operação necessária.
AVISO: Não apare o cabo elétrico. Localize o cabo onde ele não será 
danificado por cortador de grama, cortadores ou outros equipamentos.
AVISO: Não faça extensão de cabos de alimentação com este produto.
AVISO: Certifique que antes de cada uso da bomba todos os grampos 
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estejam apertados e que todas as mangueiras estejam apropriadamente 
conectadas.
AVISO: Não utilize esta bomba de filtro em piscina a vácuo. 
AVISO: Esta bomba de filtro é projetada para uso apenas com 
piscinas armazenáveis. Não deve ser usada com piscinas instaladas 
permanentemente. O uso impróprio para causar superaquecimento que fará 
o motor falhar e ser danificado.
AVISO: Para evitar o superaquecimento do motor da bomba do filtro, 
certifique-se que a bomba está funcionando com água e nunca deixada sem 
água ao utilizar este aparelho.
AVISO: O ar remanescente fará a bomba do filtro correr e ser danificada.
Vire ligeiramente a Válvula de Escape de Ar 1-2 voltas para expulsar todo o 
ar remanescente na bomba do filtro e caixa do filtro.
AVISO: Este aparelho pode ser utilizado por crianças com mais de 8 anos 
de idade e por pessoas com capacidades físicas, sensoriais ou mentais 
reduzidas, ou por pessoas sem experiência e conhecimentos, caso sejam 
supervisionadas ou se receberem instruções relativas à utilização do 
aparelho de forma segura e compreenderem os riscos envolvidos. As 
crianças não devem brincar com o aparelho. A limpeza e a manutenção não 
devem ser feitas por crianças sem a supervisão de adultos responsáveis. 
AVISO: O cabo de alimentação não pode ser substituído, se o cabo estiver 
danificado o aparelho deve ser sucateado.
AVISO: A bomba não deve ser utilizada quando pessoas estiverem na água. 
AVISO: A bomba deve ser alimentada através de um dispositivo de corrente 
residual (RCD) com uma corrente operacional residual classificada não 
excedendo 30mA. 
AVISO: O cabeçote total máximo de 0,9 em metros (para bombas com uma 
potência nominal de entrada superior a 50W)
AVISO: Deve ser instalado pelo menos a 2 metros da piscina e o plugue 
deve ser colocado no 3,5m da piscina. (Apenas para o mercado francês)
AVISO: A bomba deve ser fixada no chão ou com dois parafusos de Ø5 para 
evitar queda acidental (ver imagem seguinte).

N.º do Item Descrição QTD
P1 Tampa de purga de ar 1
P2 Vedação da tampa de purga de ar 1
P3 Fixação de tampa de câmara do filtro 1
P4 Tampa de câmara do filtro 1
P5 Gaxeta de borracha da câmara do filtro 1
P6 Cartucho de filtro 1
P7 Câmara do filtro 1
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P9 Cabo de energia 1
P10 O-ringue 2
P11 Braçadeira da mangueira 4
P12 Conector da mangueira 2

P13 Filtrar líquido somente para 300 e 530 gal 2

P14 Conector somente para 300 e 530 gal 2

Instruções de Instalação
Por favor, consulte o diagrama da página 6 e página 7 para referência.
1.Antes de começar a instalar o filtro da bomba, certifique-se de configurar a piscina 
e encher a água primeiro, seguindo as instruções passo a passo de instalação da 
piscina. Opere a bomba do filtro somente quando a água atingir o nível máximo na 
piscina. Baixa pressão da água na bomba pode resultar em som alto do motor.
2.Retire bomba do filtro e as mangueiras da embalagem.
3.Coloque a bomba do filtro abaixo da água da piscina pelo menos 0,2 m e não mais 
de 1,0 m.
4.Observe: A bomba do filtro deve ser montada sobre um piso sólido e plano. Existem 
orifícios de montagem localizados na base da bomba e você pode montar a bomba 
com parafusos.
5.Colocar o cartucho do filtro (P6J na câmara do filtro (P7) e verifique se o cartucho do 
filtro (P6) está dentro da câmara do filtro (P7).
6.Coloque o O-ringue da caixa do filtro (P5) na câmara do filtro (P7)
7.Coloque a tampa da caixa do filtro (P3) na câmara do filtro (P7)
8.Em seguida, aperte manualmente o retentor da tampa da câmara do filtro (P3) no 
sentido horário.
9.Conecte uma Mangueira do filtro (P12) à porta de entrada da Bomba do filtro (topo) 
e a conexão da mangueira inferior da piscina. Prenda a mangueira com as braçadeiras 
de mangueira (P11).
10.Gire ligeiramente a válvula de escape de ar (P1) no sentido anti-horário 1-2 voltas.
11.Conecte a 2ª mangueira do filtro (P12) para a conexão da mangueira superior da 
piscina e a abertura de saída (inferior) do Filtro da bomba (ver página 7). Prenda a 
mangueira com as braçadeiras de mangueira.
12.O nível de pressão sonora é inferior a 82 dB (A).



8 9FP15-20-BP FP15-20-BPwww.JLeisure-Global.comwww.JLeisure-Global.com

Instruções Operacionais
1.Certifique-se de que a piscina já está cheia com água e coloque a Bomba 
do filtro na posição adequada.
2.Com água fluindo para a bomba do filtro, a pressão da água permitirá que 
o ar dentro escape da válvula de escape de ar (P1).
3.Então suavemente aperte manualmente a válvula de escape de ar (P1) no 
sentido horário.
4.Conecte o cabo de alimentação do adaptador  para operar bomba do filtro 
até obter a clareza da água na piscina.

Manutenção Geral
1.Desligue a energia do motor antes de trabalhar na bomba ou no motor.
2.Dependendo do uso das peças, mantenha algumas sobressalentes 
disponíveis, recomendamos muito ter dois cartuchos de filtro para o uso de 
reposição.
3.Nenhuma lubrificação ou manutenção mecânica regular é necessária.
4.Lave a parte externa do filtro com um detergente suave e água, 
enxaguando com uma mangueira.
5.Não utilize solventes para limpar o filtro; solventes podem danificar os 
componentes de plástico no sistema.
6.Mantenha o nível de pH de 7.0 a 7.4 na piscina.
7.A voltagem do adaptador é AC 230V / AC 127V.
8.Não coloque a bomba do filtro em grama alta que pode causar 
superaquecimento do motor.
9.Após a água da piscina ser completamente esvaziada, remova todos os 
tubos e bomba  do filtro da piscina.
10.Esgote a água de todas as caixas da bomba do filtro.
11.Guarde todas as peças do filtro em um local de armazenamento seco 
e com ventilação. Antes do armazenamento, certifique-se de que todas as 
peças estão secas.
12.Você pode armazenar o filtro da bomba em local seco e aproveitar a 
caixa da embalagem original para o armazenamento para uso na próxima 
temporada.

Limpeza e Substituição
1.Verifique se o adaptador está desconectado do cabo de alimentação da 
tomada elétrica.
2.No sentido anti-horário para remover o retentor da tampa da câmara do 
filtro (P3). Coloque-o em um local seguro.

3.Limpe o Cartucho de filtro usado (P6) ou substitua-o, se necessário.
4.Verifique o interior da Câmara do filtro (P7).
5.Se sujeira ou sedimento for encontrado na parte inferior da caixa então, 
por exemplo, com um balde de água ou uma mangueira de jardim lave o 
sedimento ou sujeira da caixa.
6.Volte a fixação de tampa de câmara do filtro. (P3} à sua posição e no sentido 
horário para apertar para a caixa do filtro.
7.Reconecte o cabo de alimentação do adaptador.

Guia de Solução de Problemas
A BOMBA NÃO OPERA:
A.Verificar fusíveis, disjuntores ou fiação elétrica desconectada.
B.Verificar o motor. Se o motor estiver quente demais ou sobrecarregado, 
desligue-o. Deixe o motor esfriar.
C.Consulte o especialista
O MOTOR FUNCIONA, PORÉM NÃO BOMBEIA ÁGUA OU O FLUXO DE 
ÁGUA É MUITO LENTO:
A.Verifique por obstruções na mangueira de entrada ou mangueira de 
descarga dentro da parede da piscina.
B.Aperte as braçadeiras de mangueira, verifique as mangueiras para danos, 
verifique o nível de água da piscina.
C.limpe o cartucho do filtro mais vezes. Reutilizável e fácil de limpar, por 
exemplo, com mangueira de jardim.
D.Substitua o cartucho do filtro.
E.Consulte o especialista.
A BOMBA PERDE O ACIONAMENTO
A.Se certifique que o nível da água na piscina é de pelo menos 5 cm acima do 
fundo da garganta do recuperador com o sistema não funcionando.
B.Certifique que não haja vazamentos na tubulação de secção.
C.Verifique se o cartucho de filtro está sujo e precisa de limpeza. Reutilizável 
e fácil de limpar, por exemplo, com mangueira de jardim.
D.Consulte exportação.
O FILTRO NÃO LIMPA A PISCINA
A.Ajuste o nível de cloro e pH.
B.Limpe ou substitua o cartucho do filtro. Reutilizável e fácil de limpar, ex., 
com mangueira de jardim.
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C.Verifique por buracos no cartucho. Substitua-o se estiver danificado.
D.Deixe a bomba funcionar mais.
E.Limpe os dejetos da tela do filtro na parede da piscina.
F.Consulte o especialista.
GARANTIA LIMITADA
ATENÇÃO CONSUMIDOR - Favor leia esta declaração cuidadosamente e mantenha 
seu recibo de compra original junto com este certificado de garantia sempre. Seu 
recibo é requerido como prova de compra e para verificar há quanto tempo você 
possui sua piscina.
Garantimos todos os componentes contidos nesta bomba de filtro contra defeitos em 
materiais e fabricação sob uso e serviço normal, por um período de 365 dias da data 
da compra apenas pelo proprietário original. Se quaisquer dos componentes tiver sido 
substituído pelo consumidor, danificado ou mau utilizado, a garantia correspondente 
sobre estes componentes é invalidada. Nesta situação, você será alertado sobre o custo 
de peças de reposição e instruções de processamento. Favor registre a garantia dentro 
de 30 dias da compra em www.jilong.com para validar sua garantia.
Se um defeito de fabricação verificável for encontrado durante o período de tempo 
relevante, concordamos em reparar ou substituir sob nossa opção quaisquer Bombas sob 
garantia provido que prova de compra seja apresentada.
Esta garantia limitada não é válida se a piscina for utilizada para propósitos comerciais, 
ou se o dano for causado por um acidente, caso fortuito, mau uso do consumidor, 
negligência ou abuso, vandalismo, uso impróprio de produtos químicos, exposição a 
condições climáticas extremas ou negligência durante o ajuste ou desmontagem da 
piscina.
Não podemos nos responsabilizar pelo custo de instalação (incluindo água), mão de obra 
ou despesas de transporte incorridos devido à substituição de peças defeituosas. Esta 
garantia limitada, ademais, não cobre quaisquer alterações não autorizadas ao sistema 
da piscina.
SHANGHAI JILONG SPORT AND LEISURE PRODUCTS CO., LTD
2555 XiuPu Road, Pudong Area,Shanghai,China.
www.JLeisure-Global.com
JIANGSU JILONG SPORT AND LEISURE PRODUCTS CO., LTD
NO.1 Industrial Area South Zhongchen Road Zhongyang Town,Suqian,Jiangsu,China

Descarte Correto deste produto
Esta marcação indica que este produto não deve ser descartado com 
outros dejetos domésticos através da EU. Para prevenir possíveis danos ao 
meio-ambiente ou saúde humana de descarte de lixo descontrolado, recicle 
responsavelmente para promover a reutilização sustentável de quaisquer 
recursos materiais. Para devolver seu dispositivo usado, favor utilize os 
sistemas de devolução e coleta ou contate o vendedor onde o produto 
foi comprado. Eles podem levar este produto para reciclagem ambiental 
segura.
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